

Council of the Cherokee Nation

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:	20-0	79	Version: 1		Name:	N/A	
Туре:	Res	olution			Status:	Passed	
File created:	11/4	/2020			In control:	TRIBAL COUNCIL	
On agenda:	11/1	7/2020			Final action:	12/16/2020	
Enactment date:	12/1	4/2020			Enactment #:	R-048-20	
Title:	A RESOLUTION EXPRESSLY AGREEING TO JURISDICTION AND AUTHORIZING A LIMITED WAIVER OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY OF THE CHEROKEE NATION IN CONNECTION WITH THE SAC AND FOX JUVENILE DETENTION FACILITY						
Sponsors: Indexes:	Janees Taylor, Canaan Duncan, Keith Austin, Dora Patzkowski, Joe Deere, Mike Shambaugh, Victoria Vazquez, Daryl Legg Sac and Fox Nation's, Waiver of Sovereign Immunity						
Code sections:	N/A - Not Applicable						
Attachments:	1. R-48-20.PDF						
Date	Ver.	Action By			Act	ion	Result
12/16/2020	1	OFFICE	OF THE CHIE	F	Sig	ned	
12/14/2020	1	TRIBAL	COUNCIL		Ар	proved	Pass
11/17/2020	1	RULES (COMMITTEE		Ар	proved and Forwarded to Council	Pass

A RESOLUTION EXPRESSLY AGREEING TO JURISDICTION AND AUTHORIZING A LIMITED WAIVER OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY OF THE CHEROKEE NATION IN CONNECTION WITH THE SAC AND FOX JUVENILE DETENTION FACILITY

WHEREAS, the Cherokee Nation ("Nation") since time immemorial has exercised the sovereign rights of selfgovernment on behalf of the Cherokee people;

WHEREAS, the Nation is a federally recognized Indian Nation with a historic and continual government to government relationship with the United States of America;

WHEREAS, the Nation enjoys sovereign immunity from suit under federal and state law;

WHEREAS, the Nation has inherent sovereign power by virtue of its constitution and tribal law to enter into contractual agreements and execute such waivers necessary for such agreements;

WHEREAS, waivers of sovereign immunity must be approved by the Cherokee Nation Tribal Council;

WHEREAS, in light of the *McGirt* case, the Cherokee Nation must expand access to juvenile detention facilities;

WHEREAS, the Sac and Fox Nation operates a juvenile detention facility that Cherokee Nation wishes to contract with;

WHEREAS, in order to enter a contract with the Sac and Fox Nation for juvenile detention, the Cherokee Nation must agree to an express waiver of sovereign immunity and consent to the jurisdiction of the courts of the Sac and Fox Nation for any litigation arising from the juvenile detention contract;

WHEREAS, the Principal Chief, the Attorney General, and the Marshal have determined that it is necessary for the Cherokee Nation to enter into this contract;

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION that the Marshal is hereby authorized and directed to execute all documents or transactions necessary for the Cherokee Nation to enter into a juvenile detention agreement with Sac and Fox Nation, including any provision relating to governing law, jurisdiction, or a waiver sovereign immunity.

PROVIDED, any waiver of the Cherokee Nation's sovereign immunity is hereby limited insofar as necessary to enter the contract with Sac and Fox Nation Absent express authorization by the Tribal Council, nothing contained herein shall be interpreted as creating any additional claim, cause of action or remedy against the Cherokee Nation. All other rights, privileges and incidences of the Cherokee Nation's sovereign immunity are hereby reserved.